

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13237

---

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants-Appellees,

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, et al.,

Intervenor-Appellees.

---

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM  
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WILLIAM GOOD, GEORGE GARCIA, & ANNE LUEPKES  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

M. Patrick Moore, Jr. (No. 670323)  
Jennifer Grace Miller (No. 636987)  
**HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP**  
75 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-7940  
pmoore@hembar.com  
jmiller@hembar.com

April 20, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 9

BACKGROUND ..... 11

    A. The Network Companies and Their Initiatives ..... 11

    B. The Substance of the Initiatives..... 15

    C. The Scope of Liability Network Companies Are Seeking to  
        Avoid is Significant..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I. THE INITIATIVES FAIL TO PRESENT A UNIFORM POLICY  
QUESTION TO THE VOTERS, AND INSTEAD EXEMPLIFY  
PROHIBITED LOGROLLING. .... 23

    A. The Initiatives’ Provisions Do Not Share A Specific and Concrete Common  
        Purpose on Which Voter Sentiment May Be Measured..... 24

        1. Proposing Default Terms in a “Contract-Based” Relationship is Not a  
            Uniform Statement of Public Policy..... 25

        2. Future Possibilities for Mischief Will Be Boundless..... 29

    B. The Initiatives Are Prohibited “Logrolling.” ..... 31

II. THE INITIATIVES PRESENT THE ILLS THE DRAFTERS OF ART. 48  
SOUGHT TO PROHIBIT: UNRESTRAINED “SELFISH INTERESTS” .....  
AND AVOIDABLE VOTER CONFUSION..... 34

    A. The Initial Draft of Art. 48, Which Contained No Relatedness  
        Requirement, Was Criticized As Subject to the Abuse Proponents Now  
        Attempt.....35

    B. The Delegates’ Pervasive Concern With “Selfish Interests”  
        Misusing the Initiative Is Exemplified Here. ....35

    C. The Adoption & Intent of the Relatedness Requirement.....37

III. ARTICLE 48 MADATES THAT PROPOSALS LIKE THESE ARE FODDER  
FOR THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THE INTIATIVE..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Carney v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Corsetti v. Stone Co.</i> , 396 Mass. 1 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	37
<i>Gilmore v. Acme Taxi Co.</i> , 349 Mass. 651 (1965) .....	9
<i>Gray v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Hensley v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016) .....	25, 26
<i>Merrimack College v. KPMG</i> , 480 Mass. 614 (2018) .....	18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	37
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Peters v. Haymarket Leasing, Inc.</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 767 (2005) .....	19
<i>Sarvis v. Boston Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 86 (1999).....	17, 19
<i>Theos &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 431 Mass. 736 (2000) .....	17

<i>Weiner v. Attorney General</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020) .....	25
---	----

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 55, §§ 1, 5, 6B.....	12
G.L. c. 149, § 148B .....	16
G.L. c. 159A1/2, § 1 .....	13
G.L. c. 159A1/2, § 5.....	14
G.L. c. 175, § 228 .....	14

**State Records**

<i>2 Debates of the 1917-18 Constitutional Convention</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

**Other Authorities**

California Secretary of State, <i>Statement of Vote: General Election Nov. 3, 2020</i> .....	31
J. M. Barrios, et al., “The Cost of Convenience: Ridehailing and Traffic Fatalities,” National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 26783 (Feb. 2020) .....	21
J. Roche, “Ride-Hailing Services Associated with Uptick in Traffic Deaths,” National Bureau of Economic Research Digest (Jul. 2020).....	20
Kashinsky, “Gig-worker fight heads to the airwaves,” <i>Politico</i> (Apr. 8, 2022).....	32
MassINC, “Massachusetts State Budget Issues Survey” (Dec. 8 20, 2020).....	32
Metz, “Navigating Auto Insurance for Delivery Drivers,” <i>Forbes</i> (Mar. 31, 2021) .....	14
Platoff, “With ballot question, tech companies could put the future of the gig economy in voters’ hands,” <i>Boston Globe</i> (Aug. 2. 2021).....	12

Perlin & Blum, “Common Carriers—In General,” 10 Mass. Prac. § 24:1 (6th ed.) (Sept. 2021 Update). .....	9
Raymond & Bellon, “Group backed by Uber, Lyft pushes Massachusetts gig worker ballot measure,” Reuters (Aug. 4, 2021).....	12
Restatement (Third) of Agency §§ 3:03, 7:08 .....	17
State Auditor Suzanne Bump, Official Audit Report: Department of Public Utilities (Nov. 23, 2021).....	21
Stout, “Lyft makes largest one-time political donation in Massachusetts history, fueling gig worker ballot fight,” Boston Globe (Jan. 18, 2022) .....	11
S. Kafker & D. Russcol, “The Eye of a Constitutional Storm: Pre-Election Review By the State Judiciary of Initiative Amendments to State Constitutions,” 2012 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1279, 1326-27 (2012) .....	40
Transportation Network Division, “2019 Data Report: Rideshare in Massachusetts” .....	7
Transportation Network Division, “2020 Data Report: Rideshare in Massachusetts” .....	19
